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Malpractices by Cooking Gas · Distributors

*27. SHRl K. - . K SA LRAM :
Will the Minister of PETROLE U i'v~, CH - MICA LS AND ·LP 1 lLlZERS be plea ect to stnte :

(a) wltelhcr the Distribut 1rs of ooking gas are c mpelling customer to buy t he c tlie t burners each o.ne is marketing, fai ling which the gas connection is delayed in ord ina-
tely ;

(b) whether th1.: Di tributors are also indulging in artifi ial scarcity of gas cylinders which they give for a bea vy margin to 10te\ier ,

(c) whether the Di ·tributors are also indulging in supplying ha lf-filled gas cylinders to the customers after tampering with the seal : and

(d) if so , the action proposed to be taken against them with a view to elimina~ing these malpractice ?

THE :rvONlSl LR OF PETRO·
LEU. f, CHEMICA S AND FER-1 ILIZLRS (SHRL P . SHIV SHAN-
K R) (a) and (b). No such instances have been reported by the Oil Companies so far.

(c) Occasional complaints are received in the Ministry and by the Oil Companies regar ing the receipt of under-weight cooking gas (LPG) cylinders by the c nsumers. These are promptly looked into by the Oil
C mpanies .

( ) The oil companies have issued stricl in. tructions to their distributors not t l co rec the prospective customer t buy LPG stove, o ly from their stuck. a ml that the cu st mers are free to buy them from either the open market or from the 1

1 ealt:r of
their choice, The Oil Co mpa nics have been ad vi ed to give wide publi city in th.is rcganJ. o ensure quality anJ safety to the cu . tomers release of LPG connections are, however, made o nly to tho ~ customers wh have hot plates which bear the ISi (Ind ian Standars Institution)
m ark. PerioJ ic in pectio n are carri eJ out or the distributor premises/
g downs by the oil com rani es to prevent any malpractice . Apart from thi . , all complaints receivclt from the
p ublic aga inst the LPG distribut rs are 1uly investigated by the Oil
c mpanies through their customer service cell and prompt remedial action i taken.

Telephone Connections in Delhi

*28. SHRI H.K.L. BHAGAT :
Will the Mini ter of CO MtvfUNI-CA TI ONS be pleased to state :

(a) the present position of tele·
ph ne connections in Del hi ;

(b) proposal for exten ion and its time schedule ; and

(c) present position and future prospects in trans-Yamuna area ?

-------
THE""MINISTER OF COMMU-

NICATIONS (SHRI C. M.
STEPHEN): (a) t ,98,342 working
telephone lines as on 1-2-82. _
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(b) It is proposed to expand the telephone system at Delhi by 47, 300,
16,600 and 65,600 lines during
1982-83, 83-84 and 84-85 respectively.

(c) The number of working Jines at the exchanges located in the trans-Yamuna ares of Delhi Telephone District wa 7829 as on 1-2-82.
It is proposed to expand the capacities of these exchanges by 4200 and 1,0 0 lines du ri ng 1982-83 and
1983-84 respectively, subject to equ iprnent supplie ,

Circular regarding preparation of News Bulletins on the Bandh

*29. SH RI SOMNATH CHAT-
TLRJEE :

S HRI SUN IL MAITRA :

Will the Minis1er of INFORMA-1 JON AND BROADCA TING be pleased to state :

(·1) whether it is a fact lba t the Obvi::rnment by a circ~ilar with rega rd to preparation of new bull~­
tins on· the Danu. h on fanua1 y I 9, 1982 asked Lile AlR and 1 V C~ntrc all over the country that their new bulletins mus t not proj ecL the success of the Bandh and ti cy would highlight a ll ~nti-bandh demonstrations ;
and

( b) if ·o, whether uch instructions interfere with the independence of news coverage by th~se two pt blic media ?

THE MIN1s·1 ER OF 1NFOR-J\.1A: IO N AND BRl. ADCAs ·1 ING (SHRI VASA NT SA I HE) : (a) NL\,
Sir.

(b) Do ot •

News Bulletin in Mai ill

*30. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA :
Will the Minister of JNFORMA-1 ION AND BROADCAS'l LNG be
p lea ed to refer to the reply given te>
U ustarred Question No. 2579 o n
8-12-198·1 rl-ga1 ding broac ca st of
Maithili News Bt Jletins from Darbhanga and thcr R::u io Stations of Bihar and state :

(a) which arc the language. in which news bulletins arc broa ca t from variou s stations of the A 11
India Ra'" io ;

(b) Jiow many of the ab ve languages hav~ got !es r number of
c )II !!CS :ind l liversities to teach
t hem~ in degree and po t-graduate course, mallet pcriou of histoiica1 record in written literature ; and

(c) what arc the causes for excluding Maith.ili ?

THE MINI ER OF INFOR-
MATION & BROADCASTING
(SHRI Y ASANT SA1 HE)
(a) In the Home Service, the Stations of A.T.R . broadcast news bulletins in 62 l 0 i.ITeren t languages and dialect including tribal dialect .
A statement containing the nam s of the e languages ancl dialec s is laid on the Table of the Sabha:

(b) A.T.R. has no information on these particulars.

(c) As per it policy, A.I . R. broadcasts new bulletins in a particular l angu~ gu if the people peaking that language in the concerned service area a ·e unable to und~1 t..u11..l tl.l: la11gL1 .. gc of c.h e news
bulletins :ii ·eady· being broadcast for that service area. On this basis, it is the considered view of Grovern-
mcnt t • t the 1 !;!~,. f •r a news bu lle-
ti n in Maitl!ili ii;: not establi hed as the bulleti s in Hindi have a wi e listeni 1g in the service areas of Bihar
~ t 0 •

